
1 . The commission proposes to designate this state as a host state for a facility, as 
defined under s. 16.11 (2) (f). 
2. The commission proposes to impose any liability on the state under s. 16.11 . 
3 . He or she has reason to believe that the state should withdraw from the midwest 

interstate low-level radioactive waste compact specified in s. 16.11 . 
(3) In negotiating and developing the bylaws, management plan and other appropri-

ate documents as a member of the commission, the commission member representing 
this state shall: 

(a) Promote this state's interest in including insurance requirements and an extended 
care and long-term liability fund as a part of the management plan or other appropriate 
documents . 

(b) Encourage the pursuit of sound low-level radioactive waste management practices 
including minimizing the dependence on the shallow burial of this type of waste. 

(c) Promote this state's interest in an equitable distribution and rotation of responsi-
bilities among member states under the compact. 

(d) Encourage, to the fullest extent of his or her influence and authority, actions and 
procedures which permit and encourage full and meaningful public access and participa-
tion in the commission's proceedings including informal meetings and meetings of com- 
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AN ACT to create 14.81, 15.107 (9), 16.10 to 16.13 and 20.505 (1) (b) and (g) of the 
statutes, relating to ratification of the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste 
compact, creating a midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste commission, creat-
ing a penalty and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1 . 14.81 of the statutes is created to read : 
14.81 Midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste commission. (1) There is created a 

midwest low-level radioactive waste commission as specified under s. 16.11 (3) (a). The 
member of the commission representing this state shall be nominated by the governor, 
and with the advice and consent of the senate appointed, to serve at the pleasure of the 
governor . The commission member representing this state shall receive a per diem of 
$25, unless he or she is a salaried full-time employe of this state, and shall be reimbursed 
for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his or her duties on the 
commission. Per diem payments and expenses of the commissioner shall be paid from the 
appropriation under s. 20.505 (1) (g). The commission has the powers and duties granted 
and imposed under s. 16.11 . 

(2) In discharging his or her responsibilities under s . 16.11, the commission member 
representing this state shall : 

(a) Designate an alternate commission member and notify the governor and legisla-
ture of this designation within 30 days after being appointed. 

(b) Request the commission to conduct a public hearing on the draft management 
plan under s. 16.11 (4) (e) . 

(c) Notify the governor and legislature if: 
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16.10 Ratification of the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact. The 
midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact contained in s. 16.11, by and 
between this state and any other state which ratifies or joins this compact, is ratified and 
approved . 

16.11 Midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact. (1) ARTICLE I - POLICY 
AND PURPOSE. (a) There is created the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste 
compact. The states party to this compact recognize that the congress of the United 
States, by enacting the low-level radioactive waste policy act, 42 USC 2021, has provided 
for and encouraged the development of low-level radioactive waste compacts as a tool 
for managing such waste. The party states acknowledge that congress declared that each 
state is responsible for providing for the availability of capacity either within or outside 
the state for the disposal of low-level radioactive waste generated within its borders, 
except for waste generated as a result of certain defense activities of the federal govern-
ment or federal research and development activities . The party states also recognize that 
the management of low-level radioactive waste is handled most efficiently on a regional 
basis and that the safe and efficient management of low-level radioactive waste generated 
within the region requires that sufficient capacity to manage such waste be properly 
provided . It is the policy of the party states to enter into a regional low-level radioactive 
waste management compact for the purpose of: 

1 . Providing the instrument and framework for a cooperative effort; 

mittees and subcommittees of the commission and full and meaningful public access to 
commission records and documents . 

(e) Encourage the establishment of a fee system which provides for adequate compen-
sation to local units of government which are affected by the siting of a regional low-level 
radioactive waste disposal facility . 
SECTION lm. 15.107 (9) of the statutes is created to read : 
15.107 (9) LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE COUNCIL. (a) Creation . There is created in 

the department of administration a low-level radioactive waste council to advise the mid-
west interstate low-level radioactive waste commissioner representing this state under s. 
16 .11 and to make recommendations under par. (c) 3 . 

(b) Membership. The council shall be composed of the following members: 

1 . Three public members. 
2. Four legislative members appointed as follows: 
a. One member who is appointed as are members of standing committees in the 

senate . 
b . One member who is appointed by the senate minority leader . 
c . One member who is appointed as are members of standing committees in the 

assembly . 
d . One member who is appointed by the assembly minority leader . 
(c) Duties . The council shall : 
1 . Be convened by the commissioner as necessary, but at least twice yearly, to review 

activities of the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste commission . 
2. Make studies and recommend solutions and policy alternatives relating to matters 

before the commission. 
3 . Present recommendations in writing to the governor and the legislature as re-

quested or as necessary to ensure adequate exchange of information on activities and 
programs of the commission . 

(d) Sunset . This subsection is not effective after July 1, 1989 . 
SECTION 2. 16.10 to 16.13 of the statutes are created to read : 
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(d) "Disposal" means the isolation of waste from the biosphere in a permanent facility 
designed for that purpose . 

(e) "Eligible state" means a state qualified to be a party state to this compact as 
provided in sub . (8) . 

(fl "Facility" means a parcel of land or site, together with the structures, equipment 
and improvements on or appurtenant to the land or site, which is used or is being devel-
oped for the treatment, storage or disposal of low-level radioactive waste . 

(g) "Generator" means a person who produces or possesses low-level radioactive 
waste in the course of or incident to manufacturing, power generation, processing, medi-
cal diagnosis and treatment, research or other industrial or commercial activity and who, 
to the extent required by law, is licensed by the U.S . nuclear regulatory commission or a 
party state, to produce or possess such waste. "Generator" does not include a person 
who provides a service by arranging for the collection, transportation, treatment, storage 
or disposal of wastes generated outside the region . 

(h) "Host state" means any state which is designated by the commission to host a 
regional facility . 

2. Providing sufficient facilities for the proper management of low-level radioactive 
waste generated in the region ; 

3 . Protecting the health and safety of the citizens of the region; 
4. Limiting the number of facilities required to effectively and efficiently manage low-

level radioactive waste generated in the region ; 

5. Encouraging the reduction of the amounts of low-level radioactive waste generated 
in the region ; 

6. Distributing the costs, benefits and obligations of successful low-level radioactive 
waste management equitably among the party states and among generators and other 
persons who use regional facilities to manage their waste; and 

7. Ensuring the ecological and economical management of low-level radioactive 
wastes . 

(b) Implicit in the congressional consent to this compact is the expectation by the 
congress and the party states that the appropriate federal agencies will actively assist the 
compact commission and the individual party states to this compact by: 

', 1 . Expeditious enforcement of federal rules, regulations and laws ; 
2. Imposition of sanctions against those found to be in violation of federal rules, 

regulations and laws; and 

3. Timely inspection of their licensees to determine the compliance with these rules, 
regulations and laws . 

(2) ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS . As used in this compact, unless the context clearly 
requires a different construction : 

(a) "Care" means the continued observation of a facility after closure for the purposes 
of detecting a need for maintenance, ensuring environmental safety and determining 
compliance with applicable licensure and regulatory requirements and includes the cor-
rection of problems which are detected as a result of that observation. 

(b) "Commission" means the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste 
commission . 

(c) "Decommissioning" means the measures taken at the end of a facility's operating 
life to assure the continued protection of the public from any residual radioactivity or 

-~ other potential hazards present at a facility . 
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(p) "State" means a state of the United States, the District of Columbia, the common-
wealth of Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands or any other territorial possession of the 
United States . 

(q) "Storage" means the temporary holding of waste for treatment or disposal . 

(r) "Treatment" means any method, technique or process, including storage for radio-
active decay, designed to change the physical, chemical or biological characteristics or 
composition of any waste in order to render the waste safer for transport or manage-
ment, amenable to recovery, convertible to another usable material or reduced in 
volume . 

(s) "Waste management" means the storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of 
waste. 

(3) ARTICLE III - THE COMMISSION . (a) There is created the midwest interstate low-
level radioactive waste commission . The commission consists of one voting member 
from each party state. The governor of each party state shall notify the commission in 
writing of its member and any alternates . An alternate may act on behalf of the member 
only in that member's absence. The method for selection and the expenses of each com-
mission member shall be the responsibility of the member's respective state. 

(b) Each commission member is entitled to one vote . No action of the commission is 
binding unless a majority of the total membership cast their vote in the affirmative . 

(c) The commission shall elect annually from among its members a chairperson. The 
commission shall adopt and publish, in convenient form, bylaws and policies which are 
not inconsistent with this compact, including procedures which substantially conform 
with the provisions of the federal administrative procedure act, 5 USC 500 to 559, in 
regard to notice, conduct and recording of meetings ; access by the public to records; 
provision of information to the public ; conduct of adjudicatory hearings ; and issuance of 
decisions. 

(d) The commission shall meet at least once annually and shall also meet upon the call 
of the chairperson or a commission member. 

(e) All meetings of the commission shall be open to the public with reasonable ad-
vance notice . The commission may, by majority vote, close a meeting to the public for 
the purpose of considering sensitive personnel or legal strategy matters. However, all 
commission actions and decisions shall be made in open meetings and appropriately 
recorded. 

(f) The commission may establish advisory committees for the purpose of advising the 
commission on any matters pertaining to waste management. 

(i) "Low-level radioactive waste" or "waste" means radioactive waste not classified as 
high-level radioactive waste, transuranic waste, spent nuclear fuel or by-product mate-
rial as defined in section l l e. (2) of the atomic energy act of 1954. 

(j) "Management plan" means the plan adopted by the commission for the storage, 
transportation, treatment and disposal of waste within the region . 

(k) "Party state" means any eligible state which enacts the compact into law. 
(L) "Person" means any individual, corporation, business enterprise or other legal 

entity either public or private and any legal successor, representative, agent or agency of 
that individual, corporation, business enterprise or legal entity . 

(m) "Region" means the area of the party states . 

(n) "Regional facility" means a facility which is located within the region and which is 
established by a party state pursuant to designation of that state as a host state by the 
commission . 

(o) "Site" means the geographic location of a facility . 
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1 . Each state, upon becoming a party state, shall pay $50,000 or $1,000 per cubic 
meter shipped from that state in 1980, whichever is lower, to the commission which shall 
be used for the administrative costs of the commission ; 
2 . Each state hosting a regional facility shall levy surcharges on all users of the re-

gional facility based upon its portion of the total volume and characteristics of wastes 
managed at that facility . The surcharges collected at all regional facilities shall : 
a. Be sufficient to cover the annual budget of the commission; and 

b . Represent the financial commitments of all party states to the commission ; and 

(g) The office of the commission shall be in a party state . The commission may 
appoint or contract for and compensate such limited staff necessary to carry out its du-
ties and functions. The staff shall serve at the commission's pleasure with the exception 
that staff hired as the result of securing federal funds shall be hired and governed under 
applicable federal statutes and regulations . In selecting any staff, the commission shall 
assure that the staff has adequate experience and formal training to carry out the func-
tions assigned to it by the commission. 

(h) The commission may: 
1. Enter into an agreement with any person, state or group of states for the right to use 

regional facilities for waste generated outside of the region and for the right to use facili-
ties outside the region for waste generated within the region . The right of any person to 
use a regional facility for waste generated outside of the region requires an affirmative 
vote of a majority of the commission including the affirmative vote of the member of the 
host state in which any affected regional facility is located; 
2 . Approve the disposal of waste generated within the region at a facility other than a 

regional facility . 
3. Appear as an intervenor or party in interest before any court of law or any federal, 

state or local agency, board or commission in any matter related to waste management. 
In order to represent its views, the commission may arrange for any expert testimony, 
reports, evidence or other participation . 

4. Review the emergency closure of a regional facility, determine the appropriateness 
of that closure and take whatever actions are necessary to ensure that the interests of the 
region are protected. 

5. Take any action which is appropriate and necessary to perform its duties and func-
tions as provided in this compact. 

6. Suspend the privileges or revoke the membership of a party state by a two-thirds 
vote of the membership in accordance with sub. (8). 

(i) The commission shall : 
l . Receive and act on the petition of a nonparty state to become an eligible state. 

2 . Submit an annual report to, and otherwise communicate with, the governors and 
the appropriate officers of the legislative bodies of the party states regarding the activi-
ties of the commission . 

3 . Hear, negotiate and, as necessary, resolve by final decision disputes which may arise 
between the party states regarding this compact. 

4. Adopt and amend, by a two-thirds vote of the membership, in accordance with the 
procedures and criteria developed pursuant to sub. (4), a regional management plan 
which designates host states for the establishment of needed regional facilities . 

5 . Adopt an annual budget . 
(j) Funding of the budget of the commission shall be provided as follows : 
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c. Be paid to the commission, provided, however, that each host state collecting 
surcharges may retain a portion of the collection sufficient to cover its administrative 
costs of collection and that the remainder be sufficient only to cover the approved annual 
budget of the commission . 

(k) The commission shall keep accurate accounts of all receipts and disbursements . 
The commission shall contract with an independent certified public accountant to annu-
ally audit all receipts and disbursements of commission funds and to submit an audit 
report to the commission. The audit report shall be made a part of the annual report of 
the commission required by this subsection . 

(L) The commission may accept for any of its purposes and functions and may utilize 
and dispose of any donations, grants of money, equipment, supplies, materials and ser-
vices from any state or the United States, or any subdivision or agency thereof, or inter-
state agency or from any institution, person, arm or corporation. The nature, amount 
and condition, if any, attendant upon any donation or grant accepted or received by the 
commission together with the identity of the donor, grantor or lender, shall be detailed in 
the annual report of the commission . 

(m) The commission is not liable for any costs associated with any of the following : 
1 . The licensing and construction of any facility . 
2 . The operation of any facility . 
3 . The stabilization and closure of any facility . 
4 . The care of any facility . 
5 . The extended institutional control, after care of any facility . 
6 . The transportation of waste to any facility . 
(n) 1 . The commission is a legal entity separate and distinct from the party states and 

is liable for its actions as a separate and distinct legal entity . Liabilities of the commis-
sion are not liabilities of the party states . Members of the commission are not personally 
liable for actions taken by them in their official capacity. 

2. Except as provided under par. (m) and subd. 1, nothing in this compact alters 
liability for any act, omission, course of conduct or liability resulting from any causal or 
other relationships. 

(o) Any person aggrieved by a final decision of the commission may obtain judicial 
review of such decision in any court of jurisdiction by filing in such court a petition for 
review within 60 days after the commission's final decision . 

(4) ARTICLE IV - REGIONAL MANAGEMENT PLAN . The commission shall adopt a re-
gional management plan designed to ensure the safe and efficient management of waste 
generated within the region . In adopting a regional waste management plan the commis-
sion shall: 

(a) Adopt procedures for determining, consistent with considerations for public 
health and safety, the type and number of regional facilities which are presently neces-
sary and which are projected to be necessary to manage waste generated within the 
region ; 

(b) Develop and consider policies promoting source reduction of waste generated 
within the region ; 

(c) Develop and adopt procedures and criteria for identifying a party state as a host 
state for a regional facility . In developing these criteria, the commission shall consider all 
the following: 

1 . The health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the party states . 
2. The existence of regional facilities within each party state. 
3 . The minimization of waste transportation . 
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(c) Party states or generators may negotiate for the right of access to a facility outside 
the region and may export waste outside the region subject to commission approval 
under sub. (3). 

(d) To the extent permitted by federal law, each party state may enforce any applica-
ble federal and state laws, regulations and rules pertaining to the packaging and trans-
portation of waste generated within or passing through its borders. Nothing in this 
paragraph shall be construed to require a party state to enter into any agreement with the 
U.S . nuclear regulatory commission . 

(e) Each party state shall provide to the commission any data and information the 
commission requires to implement its responsibilities . Each party state shall establish 
the capability to obtain any data and information required by the commission. 

ARTICLE VI - DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF FACILITIES. (a) Any party state 
may volunteer to become a host state and the commission may designate that state as a 
host state upon a two-thirds vote of its members . 

(b) If all regional facilities required by the regional management plan are not devel-
oped pursuant to par. (a) or upon notification that an existing regional facility will be 
closed, the commission may designate a host state. 

(c) Each party state designated as a host state is responsible for determining possible 
facility locations within its borders . The selection of a facility site shall not conflict with 
applicable federal and host state laws, regulations and rules not inconsistent with this 
compact and shall be based on factors including, but not limited to, geological, environ-
mental and economic viability of possible facility locations . 

(d) Any party state designated as a host state may request the commission to relieve 
that state of the responsibility to serve as a host state. The commission may relieve a 
party state of this responsibility only upon a showing by the requesting party state that 
no feasible potential regional facility site of the type it is designated to host exists within 
its borders. 

(e) After a state is designated a host state by the commission, it is responsible for the 
timely development and operation of a regional facility . 

(f) To the extent permitted by federal and state law, a host state shall regulate and 
license any facility within its borders and ensure the extended care of that facility . 
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4. The volumes and types of wastes generated within each party state . 

5. The environmental, economic and ecological impacts on the air, land and water 
resources of the party states . 

(d) Conduct such hearings and obtain such reports, studies, evidence and testimony 
required by its approved procedures prior to identifying a party state as a host state for a 
needed regional facility ; 

(e) Prepare a draft management plan, including procedures, criteria and host states, 
including alternatives, which shall be made available in a convenient form to the public 
for comment. Upon the request of a party state, the commission shall conduct a public 
hearing in that state prior to the adoption of the management plan . The management 
plan shall include the commission's response to public and party state comment. 

(S) ARTICLE V - RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTY STATES . (3) Each party state shall 
act in good faith in the performance of acts and courses of conduct which are intended to 
ensure the provision of facilities for regional availability and usage in a manner consist-
ent with this compact. 

(b) Each party state has the right to have all wastes generated within its borders man- 
aged at regional facilities subject to the provisions contained in sub. (9) (c) . All party 
states have an equal right of access to any facility made available to the region by any 
agreement entered into by the commission pursuant to sub. (3). 
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(j) A host state shall ensure that a regional facility located within its borders which is 
permanently closed is properly decommissioned . A host state shall also provide for the 
care of a closed or decommissioned regional facility within its borders so that the public 
health and safety of the state and region are ensured. 

(k) A host state intending to close a regional facility located within its borders shall 
notify the commission in writing of its intention and the reasons. Notification shall be 
given to the commission at least 5 years prior to the intended date of closure. This 
paragraph shall not prevent an emergency closing of a regional facility by a host state to 
protect its air, land and water resources and the health and safety of its citizens . How-
ever, a host state which has an emergency closing of a regional facility shall notify the 
commission in writing within 3 working days of its action and shall, within 30 working 
days of its action, demonstrate justification for the closing. 

(L) If a regional facility closes before an additional or new facility becomes opera-
tional, waste generated within the region may be shipped temporarily to any location 
agreed on by the commission until a regional facility is operational. 

(m) A party state which is designated as a host state by the commission and fails to 
fulfill its obligations as a host state may have its privileges under the compact suspended 
or membership in the compact revoked by the commission . 

ARTICLE VII - OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS. (a) Nothing in this compact: 

1. Abrogates or limits the applicability of any act of congress or diminishes or other-
wise impairs the jurisdiction of any federal agency expressly conferred thereon by the 
congress ; 

2 . Prevents the enforcement of any other law of a party state which is not inconsistent 
with this compact ; 

3. Prohibits any storage or treatment of waste by the generator on its own premises ; 

4. Affects any administrative or judicial proceeding pending on the effective date of 
this compact; 

5 . Alters the relations between and the respective internal responsibility of the govern-
ment of a party state and its subdivisions; 
6. Affects the generation, treatment, storage or disposal of waste generated by the 

atomic energy defense activities of the secretary of the U.S . department of energy or 
successor agencies or federal research and development activities as defined in 42 USC 
2021 ; or 
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(g) The commission may designate a party state as a host state while a regional facility 
is in operation if the commission determines that an additional regional facility is or may 
be required to meet the needs of the region . The commission shall make this designation 
following the procedures established under sub. (4). 

(h) Designation of a host state is for a period of 20 years or the life of the regional 
facility which is established under that designation, whichever is longer . Upon request of 
a host state, the commission may modify the period of its designation. 

(i) A host state may establish a fee system for any regional facility within its borders. 
The fee system shall be reasonable and equitable. This fee system shall provide the host 
state with sufficient revenue to cover any costs including, but not limited to, the plan-
ning, siting, licensure, operation, decommissioning, extended care and long-term liability 
associated with such facilities . This fee system may also include reasonable revenue be-
yond the costs incurred for the host state subject to approval by the commission. A host 
state shall submit an annual financial audit of the operation of the regional facility to the 
commission . The fee system may include incentives for source reduction and may be 
based on the hazard of the waste as well as the volume . 
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(e) Any party state may withdraw from this compact by repealing the authorizing 
legislation but no withdrawal may take effect until 5 years after the governor of the 
withdrawing state gives notice in writing of the withdrawal to the commission and to the 
governor of each party state . Withdrawal does not affect any liability already incurred 
by or chargeable to a party state prior to the time of such withdrawal . Any host state 
which grants a disposal permit for waste generated in a withdrawing state shall void the 
permit when the withdrawal of that state is effective . 

(f) Any party state which fails to comply with the terms of this compact or fails to 
fulfill its obligations may have its privileges suspended or its membership in the compact 
revoked by the commission in accordance with sub. (3) (h) 6. Revocation takes effect 
one year from the date the affected party state receives written notice from the commis-
sion of its action . All legal rights of the affected party state established under this com-
pact cease upon the effective date of revocation but any legal obligations of that party 
state arising prior to revocation continue until they are fulfilled . The chairperson of the 
commission shall transmit written notice of a revocation of a party state's membership in 
the compact immediately following the vote of the commission to the governor of the 
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7 . Affects the rights and powers of any party state or its political subdivisions to the 
extent not inconsistent with this compact to regulate and license any facility or the trans-
portation of waste within its borders or affects the rights and powers of any party state or 
its political subdivisions to tax or impose fees on the waste managed at any facility within 
its borders . 

8. Requires a party state to enter into any agreement with the U.S . nuclear regulatory 
commission . 

9. Alters or limits liability of transporters of waste, owners and operators of sites for 
their acts, omissions, conduct or relationships in accordance with applicable laws . 

(b) For purposes of this compact, all state laws or parts of laws in conflict with this 
compact are hereby superseded to the extent of the conflict . 

(c) No law, rule or regulation of a party state or of any of its subdivisions or instru-
mentalities may be applied in a manner which discriminates against the generators of 
another party state. 

ARTICLE VIII - ELIGIBLE PARTIES, WITHDRAWAL, REVOCATION, ENTRY INTO FORCE, 
TERMINATION. (a) Eligible parties to this compact are the states of Delaware, Illinois, 
Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Michigan, Minnesota, Missouri, Ne-
braska, North Dakota, Ohio, South Dakota, Virginia and Wisconsin. Eligibility termi-
nates on July l, 1984 . 

(b) Any state not eligible for membership in the compact may petition the commission 
for eligibility. The commission may establish appropriate eligibility requirements . These 
requirements may include, but are not limited to, an eligibility fee or designation as a 
host state. A petitioning state becomes eligible for membership in the compact upon the 
approval of the commission, including the affirmative vote of all host states . Any state 
becoming eligible upon the approval of the commission becomes a member of the com-
pact in the same manner as any state eligible for membership at the time this compact 
enters into force. 

(c) An eligible state becomes a party state when the state enacts the compact into law 
and pays the membership fee required in sub. (3) (j) 1. 

(d) The commission is formed upon the appointment of commission members and the 
tender of the membership fee payable to the commission by 3 party states . The governor 
of the first state to enact this compact shall convene the initial meeting of the commis-
sion . The commission shall cause legislation to be introduced in the congress which 
grants the consent of the congress to this compact, and shall take action necessary to 
organize the commission and implement the provision of this compact. 
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affected party state, all other governors of the party states and the congress of the United 
States . 

(g) This compact becomes effective July 1, 1983, or at any date subsequent to July 1, 
1983, upon enactment by at least 3 eligible states . However, sub. (9) (b) shall not take 
effect until the congress has by law consented to this compact. The congress shall have 
an opportunity to withdraw such consent every 5 years. Failure of the congress to af-
firmatively withdraw its consent has the effect of renewing consent for an additional 5-
year period. The consent given to this compact by the congress shall extend to any future 
admittance of new party states under pars. (b) and (c) and to the power of the region to 
ban the shipment of waste from the region pursuant to sub. (3). 

(h) The withdrawal of a party state from this compact under par. (e) or the revocation 
of a state's membership in this compact under par. (f) does not affect the applicability of 
this compact to the remaining party states . 

(i) A state which has been designated by the commission to be a host state has 90 days 
from receipt by the governor of written notice of designation to withdraw from the com-
pact without any right to receive refund of any funds already paid pursuant to this com-
pact and without any further payment. Withdrawal becomes effective immediately upon 
notice as provided in par. (e) . A designated host state which withdraws from the com-
pact after 90 days and prior to fulfilling its obligations shall be assessed a sum the com-
mission determines to be necessary to cover the costs borne by the commission and re-
maining party states as a result of that withdrawal . 

(9) ARTICLE IX - PENALTIES. (a) Each party state shall prescribe and enforce penalties 
against any person who is not an official of another state for violation of any provision 
of this compact. 

(b) Unless otherwise authorized by the commission pursuant to sub. (3) (h) after Janu-
ary 1, 1986, it is a violation of this compact : 

1. For any person to deposit at a regional facility waste not generated within the 
region ; 

2. For any regional facility to accept waste not generated within the region ; 

3. For any person to export from the region waste which is generated within the 
region ; or 
4. For any person to dispose of waste at a facility other than a regional facility. 
(c) Each party state acknowledges that the receipt by a host state of waste packaged or 

transported in violation of applicable laws, rules and regulations may result in the impo-
sition of sanctions by the host state which may include suspension or revocation of the 
violator's right of access to the facility in the host state. 

(d) Each party state has the right to seek legal recourse against any party state which 
acts in violation of this compact. 

(10) ARTICLE X - SEVERABILITY AND CONSTRUCTION. The provisions of this compact 
shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this compact is 
declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to the constitution of any 
participating state or of the United States or the applicability thereof to any government, 
agency, person or circumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this com-
pact and the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance 
shall not be affected thereby. If any provision of this compact shall be held contrary to 
the constitution of any state participating therein, the compact shall remain in full force 
and effect as to the state affected as to all severable matters. 

16.115 Fees. (1) The department shall establish by rule a schedule of annual fees to be 
paid by nuclear power plant operators and shall collect the fees until a regional facility 
operated under s . 16.11 begins accepting waste for disposal . The fees shall be based an 
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the number of nuclear reactors at each plant and shall cover 75% of the state's costs 
enumerated in sub . (3) incurred prior to the acceptance of waste at the facility . 

(2) The department shall establish by rule a schedule of annual fees to be paid by 
generators, as defined under s. 16.11 (2) (g), who use a regional facility operated under s. 
16.11 for disposal, and, beginning with the operation of the facility, the department shall 
collect the fees. The fees shall be based on the volume and hazard of waste generated and 
shall cover the costs enumerated under sub. (3) which are incurred before and after the 
acceptance of waste for disposal at the facility . Any nuclear power plant operator who 
has paid a fee under sub. (1) shall receive credit on the fees required of the operator under 
this subsection at a rate determined by the department so that, over the first 5 years of 
the collection of fees under this subsection, the power plant operator receives total cred-
its equal to the fees paid under sub. (1). In addition to covering the costs enumerated 
under sub. (3), the fees established under this subsection for the first 5 years after the 
acceptance of waste for disposal at the facility shall be sufficient to repay the loan from 
the general fund made under s. 20.505 (1) (b), and the secretary shall lapse moneys from 
the appropriation under s. 20.505 (1) (b) to the general fund for that purpose over the 5-
year period. 

(3) The fees established under subs . (1) and (2) shall cover all of the following costs: 

(a) The costs of state agencies in assisting the midwest interstate low-level radioactive 
waste commission member representing this state. 

(b) The actual and necessary expenses of the commissioner in the performance of his 
or her duties . 

(c) The actual and necessary expenses of the low-level radioactive waste advisory 
council created under s. 15 .107 (9). 

(d) The costs of membership in and costs associated with the midwest interstate low-
level radioactive waste compact . 

16.12 Violation of midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact. (1) Except 
as provided in sub. (2), any person, other than an official of another state, who violates 
any provision of the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact under ss . 
16.11 to 16.13 shall forfeit not more than $1,000 . 

(2) The sole remedy against the state, other than in its capacity as a generator, for a 
violation of any provision of the midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact 
under s. 16.11 is the remedy provided in s. 16.11 (3) (h) 6 and (8) (f) . 

16.13 Data collection. Upon the request of the midwest interstate low-level radioac-
tive waste commission member representing the state, the department may require a 
generator, as defined under s. 16.11 (2) (g), to provide information necessary for the 
member to discharge his or her duties under s. 16.11 . 

SECTION 3. 20.005 (2) (schedule) of the statutes : at the appropriate place, insert the 
following amounts for the purposes indicated: 

1983-84 1984-85 
20.505 Administration, department of 
(1 ) ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERVISION 

AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
(b ) Midwest interstate low- 

level radioactive waste 
compact ; loan from 
general fund GPR C 0 

(g ) Midwest interstate low- 
level radioactive waste 
compact; membership and 
costs PR A 0 
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20.505 (1) (b) Midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact; loan from gen-
eral fund. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule for purposes of 
funding 25% of the state's costs enumerated in s. 16.115 (3) incurred prior to the accept-
ance of low-level radioactive waste for disposal by the host state under s. 16.11 . 

(g) Midwest interstate low-level radioactive waste compact; membership and costs. The 
amounts in the schedule for the purposes specified in s. 16.115 (3) . All moneys received 
from fees under s. 16.115 (1) and (2) shall be credited to this appropriation . The secre-
tary of administration shall lapse moneys from this appropriation to the general fund as 
provided under s. 16.115 (2). 
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